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OPBR COURT 

C I:; .JTl<Al, Ai).·IT .J!S'l'HA'l'lVE TR:- BUNAL - 1\L L ~:ABAD BEi .CH 
ALLAHABAD . -

Dated : This th~ 2-£ tL d.::iy of -

Hon • blc :trs . lt!!er a Ch.:11r,bur , r-tembcr J 
Iion ' rl<; >trs. Roli Srivast ava, >1e:nbe.t A. 

1 . Ra" Vlshal ShUKla, S /o Sri S . S lluj(la . 
pr· s·~;.i t:ly Station .!clS t.Pr , BalrajpUJ.: , 
Dist t. i"ani: ur • 

2. Jai PrakasL Sh ri\\•as, S/o Sri S\.'a.ni Din, 
st at.Lon • las t er, GLU. sa11 c:.ti Gan j , 
.J . ;:,, . i~al.l\Jay , 
L' • ... ann au J . 

2004 . 

• • • A9J.. ... l icaa ts 

: s ri G.c. G(·narana 

'l ::Rst s 

1 . Union of I 1aia turOll".:!h Ge.u . .rdl !'1ana gar , 

·t E "· l" Go,,. - }·h ur 
I.• • • L .., .. e J ... Q • _t- ' • 

2. Div .'..sio:-ial !"! a il .:a:t .1a 1 as er , 

J • E • R 1 y • , I z z at n agar , 

Bareilly . 

3 • n.:. v isio .. al H.ai l • ... a y .1an ai..J$ ( l· r.!J: sonnt.l ) , 

~l .E. Hl}' •, :z,atna<Ji1l., 

~·v 
~-

1 areilly . 

A .... 'V : Sri A:1i l .(llmar 

• • • P.f"s_JOnden ts 
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ORpER 

llY llra. Roli srivytpa. AM 

By this OA the applic~ts have challenged the 

._cision of the Divisional Railway Manager (Peraonnel) 

(D.R.M. (P)). Izzatnagar. Bare.illy 
• 

conveyed to them through letter 'no.,!e~ t::rlftt""""4ftj ~o tf'lt> ~0 

, !1. {~ • O'l , ol , '2.ooj 
~ .. \:t-f() <:<t~~/~1-t~ated-Ol.oa~oov ·rejecting tbe 

claira of the appliC4t.llts for all the benefits of promotion 

w.e.f. 11.4.1996 and reiterating their e&rlier atand that the 

benefita have correctly been given w.e.f. 13.3.2000. 'l'he 

applic.nta have also challenged office order no. 2556 dated 

0,.07.2000 of the D.R.M. (P). lzzatnag..r. Bare.illy to the 

extent it denies the benefit of pay before 13.3.2000. 

The applicants h~e claimed that all the proJDOtional 

benefits should have been extended to them w.e.f. 11.04.1996, 

the date from which the benefits of promotion h~e been given 

to the other c.ndidates who had cle.red the requiaite 

qualifying ex~ation alongwith them. Accordingly, their 

pay anould have been fixed at par with them. 'lbey have. 

therefore. prayed for the following reliefs I• 

i. to quash the impu9ned order dated 04.07.2000 to the 
extent it denies the benefit of difference of pay 
before 13.3.2000. 

ii. to iasue an order in the nature of m4llldmus directing 
the respondents to pay the difference of salary 
in the Orade bet•eenP.A.6500·10500 and Rs. 5500-9000 

A 

with effect from 11.4.1996 aince when their juniors 
were paid. 

iii. to issue directions ~ the respondents to pay the 
consequential benefits of dearneaa allowance. 
overtime allowil.Dce. night duty Allow.nee. travelling 
allowance. national holiday allow&nce which are ada~i­
ssible on the basis of grade of ~ 6500-10500 w.e.f. 
11.4.1996. 
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2 • The fact a in brief ue that the applic.nt no• 1 

joined service in the Railway AdminietraUon in 198? • and 

after serving in v~ioue capacitiea in Izzatnagu Diviaion 

of N.E. Rly., was aelected in May 1992 for training of 

Traffic Apprentice. Applicant no. 2 waa aelected through 

the Railway service commiaaion for the post of Aaaiat&nt 

station Master (ASM) in the ye.r 1987 and was alao aelected 

for training of Traffic Apprentic in May 1992. During the 

training period both the applicants were given the pay acale 

of b. 1600-2660 viz the scale of pay admissible to Station 

Muter-.. After completion of training •_J.n the year 199' and 

declaration of training reaul ta in the yeu 1995 applJc ~t 

no. 2 was posted as station Master, Jasoda Railway Station 

on Kanpur-Fatehgarh section and applicant no. lwaa posted aa 

Station Maater under N.E. Rly •• Izzatnagar Division. 'l'hey were 

given the pay scale of b 1600-2660 (revised to b 5500-9000). 

Consequent to reatructur ing. 22 posts of Station Mastera were 

decl~ed in the pay scale of ~ 2000-3200 and vide letter no. 

~.S'f/~/ q?{. In dated 31.5.1995 options were culed 

from candidates to appear in a written exam1 nations for the 

purpose. The n~s of the ~plicanta appeared aenioritywiae 

in the liat of candi~~e• annexed to the said letter dated 

31.5.1995 at al nos 1 & S respectively ~ on auccesafully 

passinq the written exMAination held on 17.06.1995 they 

appett.red in the orill interview held on 20.12.1995. However. 

neither the result of the same were conununicilted to them nor 

llllY ptiiel declilred cont•ining their nilmes. They ill.so did not 

receive any promotiai orders. They. therefore. moved petitiuoa 

to the D.R.M.(P). N.E. Railway. Izzatnagu. These were 

received in his office on 20.06.1997. In the said petitions 

they requested that they should be empanelled and i;comoted in 

the pay scale of Ra. 2000-3200 (revised to Ra. 6500-10500). 

The applicants v.ide Railway Administration's repl:y dated 
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4. 
28. 6.1997, were informed that guidelines rec;i£41nO the 

fillino up of newly created posts of A.s.M. in the pay scale 

of RI. 1600-2660. under the reatructurino done on 01.03.1993, 

wu aw&ited from headquarters. Hence, the selection made in 

1995 for Station ~aters in the pay scale of be 2000-3200 

has p£tially been kept pending. The applic~ts agd.n 

represented on 31.10.1997 for expediting the matter. 

Subsequently on their representations the applic.nts received 

a letter dated 14.12.1999 in which their n.mes were 

declared for promotion for the post of station Milster in the 

pay scale of b. 6500-10500. seniority position of the applic.nts 

WilS restored at al nos. 5 & 3 respectively, aa per merit, in 

the original p..nel of aucceaaful c~didates which had been 

declared vide letter no. ~~ocf)1o./~s'r/~1J~ted 01.02.1996 ~d 
..;. /!. 

notifi~ on 09.09.1996. Vide order no. 2302 dated 

13.3.2000 the applicants were posted ilS station Masters in the 

pay scale of ~. 6500-10500 ~d their initial pay was fixed at 

RI. 6700/- as on 13.3.2000. Agilinst the aforeacJ.d fixation 

of initial pay of b. 6700/- the ~plicanta agd.n made 

representation on 31.3.2000 requesting fixation of pay of 

Ra. 7300/- as on February 2000. Vide office order no. 2556 

dated 4.7.2000 the pay fixation was rectified but the •ctual 

benefits of regular promotion were given w.e.f. 13.3.2000 

on which date the pay of the applicants was fixed at b 7100/­

and as on 1.4.2004 at ~. 7300/-. The applic.nts. therefore, 

made a representation dated 3.10.2000 stating that difference 

in pay has been given only from 13 .J .2000 and that •ll the ~ctual ' 

benefits of promotion should be given w.5.£. 11.4.1996, 

the d • te from which the benefits of promotion have 

been given to other candid~tes of the same selected panel. 

This claim w~a rejected vide Railway Administration's letter 

no• &o 6 / Q91 ra1z. / ~o J} o ~ ~o ~ J ~dtll=f AAClfd. 1ffrJ-T1 / I\ - ~~ 
·7 ''"''- Kl'f a~t=1 <.... '<~ ~r 
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dated 03 .01.2001 in which the earlier approval.L_reiterated. 

Aggriwed by the aw the applicants have approached thia 

Tribunal. 

J. The aubmiaaiona made by the applicants in thia 

regard is that innediately on aucceasful completion of 

training of Traffic Apprentice tne applicants were posted 

as station M11tera in the pay scale of - 1600-2660. 

During the traJ.ning period itself. which commenc!ed 

in November 1992. they were given theo.foreaaid pay scale. 

They were posted as station Maatera at Vilaapur Railway 

Station between Kathgodam-Rampur section and Jaaoda Railway 

Station between Kanpur-Fatehgill:'h section respectively. They 

functioned continuously as such thereby rendering actual 

services as Station Mastera. These facts were very much in 

the knowledge of the Railway Administratioo. The accompanying 

list to letter no. ~.s4/~f ~11 dated 31.5.1995 calling for 

options for appe.-ing in the tl4"itten ex.unination to be held on 

17.6.2005 for selection of station Masters in the scale of 

b. 2000-3200 after restructuring, contained the names of the 

applicants at sl no. 7 & 5 respectively. also described/showed 

them posted as "STATION H.ASTERS .. in the order of their senio­

rity. They also cleared the written examination as well as the 

oral interview successfully for the post of station Masters 

in the pay scale of be 2000-3200. 

~.\In their representation, also made to the D.R.M. (P), 

which had been received in his Office on 20.06.1997. they 

had requested him to declare the promotion p.nel of the 

applJ.c4Ults and promote them in the pay acille of b. 2000-3200 

as they had fulfilled iill the criteria viz they had been 

given the pay sc•le of Rs 1600-2660 since 1992 during their 

tr•ining as Traffic Apprentice : had tleen fwtctioning 

~ ~ ••. 6/-
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continuously aa station ~atera thereafter; this fact 

had been recognised in this list circulated alongwith letter 

dated 31.05.1995 wherein their seniority had been shown 

at al nos 7 & S and they had been described AS Station 

Maatere1 they had aucceaafully passed the written examination 

held on 17.6.1995 ADd oral interview held thereafter for the 

said pay scale alongwi th the other cillldidctes. The applicant a 

further contended that in respect of these cAndidatea the 

panel had been declared on 01.02.1996 but they had been oiven 

the benefit of promotion thereafter. The reason given for . 
rejecting their earlier representation viz i 

"in absence of any guidelines for the pOst of 
Assistant station Masters• created wider restructuring, 
the decision of declaration of partial panel ia 
pending.• 

was not at all applicable to them as they were already 

functioning as Station Masters. 

~.1 The applicants further submitted that on 

consideration of these factors the R&ilway Administration 

declared their n.mes for promotion to the post Of Station 

Masters in the pay scale of ~ 2000-3200 and also restored 

the seniority position in the original panel declared on 

01.02.1996 and also made their pay fixation v.e.f. 1.2.1996 

but did not fix the pay at Rs 7300/- in Febru~y 2000 which 

denied them the regular promotion tllld actual benefits should 

have been extended w.e.f. 11.4.1996. the date from which the 

benefit have been given to other candidates of the same panel. 
' 

They furthr contended that they had been fucnt.1.oning 

continuously as Station Mastera and promotion to the higher 

scale h•d been delayed due to no lapse on their ptirt. 

4. The respondents. however. contended thiat the claim 

of ilctual benefits w.e.f. ll.•.1996 have rightly been rejected 

as the applicants had not been promoted in the.1.r due turn and 
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under rules if an employee has not been promoted in hJ.a due 

turn. due to administrative reilaona like dispute of fixing 

the seniority etc the employees can only be ~lowed 

proforma promotion. fix•tion of pay but cannot be allowed 

actual payment. •The adnainiatrat.i.ve reaaons• stated by 

the respondents is that in the mid of selection • 
• 

"recognised Railway Union interupted for the aeniority 

of applicants• It.a the matter of seniority of 
Traffic Apprentice was the matter of rulea. hence 
the case waa referred to the Headquarters office. 
selection was finalised and panel of 18 candidates 
was declC"ed. rest of the posts were kept vacant t1.il 

the finalisation of the seniority. In the year 1999. 

after the direction of the HeaQ:iuartera. the seniority 
of the applic&nt w•s finalised and as sudl names of the 
applicants alonqwith one more candidate was included 
in the pr:evioua panel dated 31.1.1996.• 

s. We have carefully perused the pleadings of the 

parties and have he..rd the ..rgwnenta of the le~ned counsel 

for t he p~ties. 

6. There is no dispute about the facts that both the 

applicants were selected as Traffic Apprentices in the year 

1992 and successfully completed their training after two 
~~ 

ye~a. Admittedly. as per relevant rules a Traffic 

Apprentices who were declared passed could be posted u 

per merit in any of the categories, such as Traffic Inspectors 

in the pay scale of ~. 1600-2660. station Master in the pay 
i.c, 

scale of Rs. 1600-2660. ii$ Assistant ~ar<i · Maat~ .. i!l the pay 

scale of ~. 1600-2660. controller ~. 1400-2300. It is also 

not disputed that in the year 1995 the applicants were Posted 

on the post and duties of station Mds ter in the pay scale of 

h tually renderea the services EG. 1600-2 660 and that they ave ac 

of station Masters. The contention of the respondents contendec 

• • •. a/-
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in pu-a 1 (iv) of the counter affidwit that .. some p:r19n1• 

of the ASM cadre in the pay scale of b 1400-2300 were 

promoted in the ecisting cildre of ASH in the pay acale of 

b. 1600-2660 w.e.f. 01.0J.1993 under restructuring ia not 

convincing enough as •admJ.nistr•tive reasons• in the context 

of applic~ts who wereadmittedly already posted aa station 

Milsters. The othet' contention of the respondents in par& 

3 (vi) of the counter affidavit is that 

.. in mid of eelecticn recognised RillwilY Union 

interrupted for seniority of applicants iUld as the 

matter of seniority was the matter of rules hence the 

case was referred to Headqu.rters. • 

and therefore the delay w•s on account of •administrative 
actual benefits 

reasons" due to \ltlichl.re not permissible under rules. 

Referral of the matter to the Headquarters on the basis 

of •interruption .. by Rililway Union. thereby l e ading to delay 

in .. due turn .. of promotion of ilpplic.nts in our op.tnion 

is not auff icient reilsons for attributing reasons far delay 

on account of the applicants, thereby denying 'them actuill 

benefits for the aame,ils for . the last 2 years the iipplic~ts 

had been posted ~ St~tion Masters in the pay scale of 

~. 1600-2660 and the seniority position had beenreflected 

at sl no. 7 & S of the list circulilted in the letter dated 

31.1.1995 itself. Moreover, while replying to applicants 

.under reply dated 20.10.1997. in response to their petition 

received on 20.06.1997. contrary reasons had been advanced 

for declaring only p~tial panel. 

7. The respondents have also relied on the judgment 

of Hon• ble High court of Judicilture • All&habad contil.ined in the 

case of Charan Singh & Ora Vs. Union of India & others. 

2002 (4) ESI (All) 273 wherein principles with regard to 

payment of arre.rs of salary as upheld by Hon •ble supreme 

court in the case of Paluru R~ishnaiah & Ora Va. Union 

•••• 9/-
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of India & Others. AIR 1990 SC 166 have been followed vizi 

Mit is the settled service rule that there has 

to be no pay for no work i.e. a person will not 
be entitled to any pay and allowuice during the 

period for which he did not perform the duties 
of a higher post although after due consideration 
he Wds given a proper place in the gradation list 
having deemed to be promoted to the higt.1er post with 
effect from the date his juniorwaa promoted.~ 

a. The applicants have relied on the JUdgment of 

Hon 'ble supreme Court in case of Naray&n Yaahwant Gora Vs 

Union of India & Others 1995 (71) FLR 478. wherein it haa been l 
held that in case of an a~p~ic.ant claiming sUle benefit• aa . . , . . 

was granted to pereona ~aimilarly aituated benefit should be 

deeined to h.Ve· been - granted •• - such from .the •*'• cate . .. . ,· · .• 

9. The very fact that the Department has given them 

proforma promotion w.e.f. 11.4.1996 shows that the respondents 

concede the fact that the applicants were eligible to be 

promoted with effect from th•t date. They had also p~sed 

the examination held for selection of station Masters in the 

pay scale of ~ 2000-3200. The declaration of results in so 

far as the applic4ltlts are concerned was withheld for no fault 

of theirs. subsequently the resul ta 4Uld the panel were given 

effect to retrospectively by giving proforma pronPtion to the 

applicants w.o.f. 11.4.1996. It ia also not disputed thet 

the applicants have been working as station Heaters from much 

before this date. since the applicants have been actually 

working illld discharging the same dUties attached to the post 

of station Master as those in the grade of ~. 2000-3200 

they are entitled to regular promotion with effect from that 

dete. Even in terms of the judgment of the Hon 'ble Hioh Court 

of J ·ud.icature of AllahabAd in pilra 7 •bove. since they have 

actually been fWlctioning •s St•tion Masters. they can 

rightfully cl&im the scale of the post viz ~ 6500-10500 as 

•••• 10-
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they rendered actual service and not notional service • 

10. In view of the aforesaid discussion the OA is 

allowed. The impugned order dated 4.7.2000 is quashed 

to the extent it denies the regular promotion end the 

actual benefits of difference of pay before 13.3.2000 . 

The respondents ar e , therefore, directed to pay the 

difference of salary to the applicants in the grade of 

~.6500-10500/- and ~ . 5500-9000/- w.e.f. 11.4.1996 since 

when their juniors ·were paid within a period of three 

months from the dat e of r e c eipt of a c opy of this judgment. 

11. There shall be no order as to costs. 

l1ember A Member J 

jpc ] 
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